
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Bernard Carter 

direct line 0300 300 4175 

date 3 January 2013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Tuesday, 15 January 2013 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney (Chairman), N B Costin (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, 
R D Berry, D Bowater, P Hollick, K Janes, D Jones and R B Pepworth 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs R J Drinkwater, Mrs S A Goodchild, B Saunders, A Shadbolt and 
N J Sheppard] 

 
Co-optees:  Mr Court (Parent Governor), Ms Copley (Parent Governor),  
Ms Image (Roman Catholic Diocese), Mr Landman (Parent Governor) and 
Mr Reynolds (Church of England Diocese) 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 December 2012 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2. 
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive 
Member for Children’s Services. 
 

*   

10 Draft Budget 2013/14, Medium Term Financial Plan 
2013 - 2017 and Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17 
 
The report details the Council’s draft Budget for 2013/14, 
Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Programme, 
which was presented to Executive on 8 January 2013. 
 
Members are requested to bring their 8 January 
Executive papers (Items 8 & 9) to this Committee 
meeting. 
 

*  11 - 12 

11 Fees and Charges 2013/14 
 
The report proposes the revised fees and charges rates to 
be effective from 1 April 2013 and identifies those charges 
where increases are different from the 2% advisory 
increase as per the 2013/14 Budget Strategy. 
 

*  13 - 20 

12 Children & Families Draft Bill 
 
To receive a presentation on the implications of the draft 
Children & Families Bill. 
 

*   

13 Policy Principles for Pupil Place Planning in Schools 
and Annual Refresh of the New School Places 
Programme 2013/14 - 2017/18 
 
The report details the outcome of the consultation on the 
proposed Policy Principles for Pupil Place Planning and 
outlines the annual refresh of the rolling five year 
investment programme in new school places. 
 

*  21 - 84 

14 Customer Feedback - Complaints, Compliments 
Annual Report 
 
This report fulfills a statutory duty to produce an annual 
complaints report for Children’s Social Care. 
 

*  85 - 98 

15 Work Programme 2012 - 2013 
[...]
lease see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

5. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

6. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Public Health 

7. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 11



Community Safety: 

8. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Sustainability: 

9. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Procurement: 

10. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

11. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
1. consider the Council’s Draft Budget for 2013/14, Medium Term Financial 

Plan and Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17; and  
 

2. submit its comments, observations and recommendations in respect of 
the Executive’s proposals with particular reference to the Children’s 
Services proposals, to the meeting of the Executive on 5 February 2013. 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Members are requested to bring along the following papers issued for the meeting of the 
Executive on 8 January 2013 to this Committee meeting: 
 

1. Draft Budget 2013/14 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2013 – 2017 (Executive 
Item 8); and 

 
2. Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17 (Executive Item 9). 

 
 
 

Appendices: 
None 
 

Background Papers (open to public inspection): 
None 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 12



 
 
 

Meeting: Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 January 2013  

Subject: Fees and Charges 2013/14 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones , Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 
 

Summary: The report proposes the revised fees and charges rates to be effective 
from 1 April 2013 and identifies those charges where increases are 
different from the 2% advisory increase as per the 2013/14 Budget 
Strategy. 

 

 
Advising Officer: Charles 
[...]
ices: 
Appendix A – Fees and Charges Schedule 
 
Background papers and their location: (open to public inspection) 
None 

Agenda Item 11
Page 18



Appendix A 

2012/13 Rate 2013/14 Rate 

Directorate: Children's Services £ £

Music Service VAT (n/a)

Lesson Setting (Per Term) Direct Debit Direct Debit

Lower Schools 

Group 86.90 86.90

Individual 130.50 130.50

Middle, Upper and Community

Group 86.90 86.90

Individual 20 mins 130.50 130.50

Middle and Upper

                                                                        Individual 30 mins 195.60 195.60

                                                                        Individual 40 mins 260.80 260.80

Out of County and non-LEA schools

Group 92.50 - 90.70 by DD 92.50 - 90.70 by DD

Individual 20 mins 144.20 - 141.40 by DD 144.20 - 141.40 by DD

Individual 30 mins 216.30 - 212.10 by DD 216.30 - 212.10 by DD

School Transport

Concessions & Post 16 bus pass

per term 146.90 149.80

half term 73.30 74.75

year 398.80 406.80

Replacement Bus Pass

 tour operators charge plus a 

handling fee of £10 

 tour operators charge plus a 

handling fee of £10  

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 January 2013 

Subject: Central Bedfordshire’s Policy Principles for Pupil Place Planning in 
Schools and annual refresh of the Council’s New School Places 
Programme 2013/14 – 2017/18 
 

Report of: Cllr Mark Versallion , Executive Member for  Children’s Services 

Summary: Attached at Appendix 1 is a report to be considered by the Council’s 
Executive on 5 February 2013 which will inform the outcome of the 
consultation on the proposed Policy Principles for Pupil Place Planning in 
Schools and will seek their adoption. The report also outlines the annual 
refresh of the Council’s rolling five year investment programme in new 
school places to fulfil the Council's statutory duty regarding suffi
[...]
mme in new school places to fulfil the Council's 
statutory duty regarding sufficiency of school places and to implement the 
identified need in the previously published school organisation plan.  
 

 
Advising Officer: Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive/ Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Pete Dudley, Assistant Director for Learning, Commissioning and 
Partnerships 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Executive 

Key Decision  Yes 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

 
The report supports Central Bedfordshire’s Medium Term Plan: Delivering your priorities – Our 
Plan for Central Bedfordshire 2012- 2016 and the specific priority of Improved Educational 
Attainment. 
 
Financial: 

1. This programme reflects an estimated total capital investment in new school places 
commissioned within the period 2011/12 to 2018/19 of £101M. This is funded by 
developer contributions and Basic Need grant income from the Department for Education 
(DfE). The programme also reflects a significant capital contribution, on current planning 
assumptions, that the Council may be required to provide from its own resources of 
approximately £11.85M in 2015/16, although this may be offset by significant income in 
following years. Further detail on this forecast will be provided to Executive in March 
2013.  
 

2. A further report will be presented to Executive in March 2013, updated following the DfE 
announcement of basic need grant, expected to be made in January 2013. The report 
will also bring forward a number of specific commissioning proposals for approval and it 
will also provide clarity on cashflow within the programme and amendments that may be 
required to the Council’s current Capital Programme.  
 

Agenda Item 13
Page 25



3. The DfE allocations to the programme based on 2012/13 allocations, could amount to 
approx £4m per annum although the allocation methodology has been changed for 
2013/14 onwards and the announce
[...]
better energy and resource efficiency, 
alongside creating a better learning environment for the pupils. 
 

Procurement: 

Agenda Item 13
Page 27



19. The programme of capital investment outlined in this report requires significant 
engagement with the Council’s Procurement Team to ensure that value for money is 
secured and a range of potential procurement routes are considered, including the use of 
national frameworks that already exist and have been used on major capital projects in 
Central Bedfordshire including All Saints Academy, the University Technical College and 
the current Alternative Provision Free School scheme. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

20. The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee will consider this report at its 
meeting on 15 January 2013.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. Consider the 2013 refresh of the Council’s New School Places Programme and the 

scale of new places required for implementation in 2014 and 2015. Proposals for 
commissioning these new places will be brought to the Council’s Executive in 
March 2013 for approval, and the report will also provide clarity on cashflow within 
the programme and amendments that may be required to the Council’s current 
Capital Programme. 
 

2. Consider the responses to the consultation of the proposed Policy Principles for 
Pupil Place Planning in Schools, as attached at Appendix B, and 
 

3. Approve the Policy Principles for Pupil Place Planning in Schools, as attached at 
Apendix B, as the basis for the future development of commissioning options for 
New School Places in Central Bedfordshire. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

So that the Council can meet its statutory obligations for ensuring 
sufficient school places in Central Bedfordshire and apply a set of clear 
policy principles to its commissioning processes. 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
21. This report provides the outcome of a consultation approved by the Council’s Executive 

in Decem
[...]
m support the process and have historically been 
primarily responsible for the procurement and project management of resulting contracts 
where the Council holds the responsibility for the build. Options are currently being 
developed to transfer the repsonsibility for procurement to schools and Academies where 
they are supported appropriately and are able to prove the ability and capacity to manage 
the contract. 

 
Programme and governance 
 
83. Appendix C sets out a summary of the indicative programme of major schemes for new 

school places that are to be commissioned and constructed in the period 2012/13 to 
2018/19. It indicates the location of required new or expanded provision, the scale of new 
places that each will provide and the current planned implementation date for each. It 
sets out the indicative budget for each scheme and sources of funding. 
 

84. It is important to note that the programme does not illustrate the separate commissioning 
and legal processes outlined earlier in this report that are required to enable the 
expansion of existing schools or the establishment of new provision. Ideally these 
processes would be complete or at least running in parallel with the early feasibility work 
and complete by the time that detailed design work is underway. 
 

85. The Council’s New School Places programme was initially approved in March 2012 and 
its annual refresh has included a review of a range of assumptions including: 
 

• the potential timing of commencement of development on current LDF sites i.e North 
Houghton Regis, as indicated in the Council’s Draft Development Strategy 

• the rate of housing development in many areas, therefore the required date for the 
additional or new provision and the trigger points for s106 income 

• the continued level of Basic Need allocations as income to the Council 

• the need to integrate new schools with the existing pattern of provision, therefore the 
reference to new lower, middle, primary or 
[...]
n
to
M
id
d
le
S
c
h
o
o
l
fr
o
m
4
8
0
to
6
0
0
p
la
c
e
s
,
C
ra
n
fi
e
ld

S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r
2
0
1
5

1
,3
8
3
,4
0
5

8
3
5
,2
8
8

5
4
8
,1
1
7

Agenda Item 13
Page 82



N
e
w

E
x
te
n
s
io
n
to
L
o
w
e
r
S
c
h
o
o
l
fr
o
m
2
2
5
to
3
0
0
p
la
c
e
s
,
S
to
tf
o
ld

S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r
2
0
1
5

1
,2
1
9
,7
7
6

2
8
2
,3
7
4

9
3
7
,4
0
2

E
x
te
n
s
io
n
to
L
o
w
e
r
S
c
h
o
o
l
fr
o
m
3
0
0
to
3
7
5
p
la
c
e
s
,
P
o
tt
o
n

S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r
2
0
1
7

1
,2
8
5
,5
4
4

0
1
,2
8
5
,5
4
4

Agenda Item 13
Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 January 2013 

Subject: Customer Feedback – Complaints, Compliments Annual 
Report  

Report of: Cllr Mark Versallion, Executive Member for Children’s Services 

Summary: This report fulfills the statutory duty to produce an annual report for 
Children’s Social Care (Appendix A).  The report provides statistics on 
the number of complaints received; complaint outcomes (upheld/not 
upheld); performance; issues complained about; and learning and 
improvements resulting from complaints for 2011/12. 

 

 
Advising Officer: Edwina Grant – Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s 

Services 
Contact Officer: Sonya Branagan – Customer Relations Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The annual report for noting links to the priorities 

• Creating safer communities 

• Supporting and caring for an ageing population 

Financial: 

1.  Effective management of complaint issues focuses resource on resolution 
and reduces the risks of financial remedies being paid.  The complaints 
procedure provides for conciliation meetings which are used as an 
effective alternative to costly independent investigations 

Legal: 

2. The production of an annual report is a statutory requirement and should 
be made available to anyone on request.  The report will be posted
[...]
vice user feedback and complaints, with regular feedback into 
the relevant service areas”.. 

15. As well as the statutory annual report, weekly and quarterly reports on customer 
feedback have been provided based on the Director’s requirements for 
performance reporting.  This meant that senior managers had the opportunity to 
monitor customer feedback for their services.  

16. The service worked with customer relations to identify cases suitable for 
conciliation.  This good practice focuses on resolution of complaints through 
face to face meetings and was successful in remedying four cases without the 
need for lengthy formal investigations.   

Key themes from complaints 

17. The main cause for complaint over the year was care management in the Family 
Support and Intake & Assessment services, including alleged poor 
communication or information; alleged poor quality of assessment reports; 
general dissatisfaction with the overall quality of intervention which 
encompassed social worker attitude and delays.   

18. Whilst individual complaints were resolved with case specific remedies, Section 
4 of Appendix A, Annual Report, details actions to improve the wider service. 

 

Appendices: 
Appendix A - Annual Report 2011/12 
 
Location of papers: Priory House, Chicksands 

Agenda Item 14
Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Not Protected 1 

Appendix A 
 
 
 
 
 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 

 
 
 

 
CUSTOMER FEEDBACK: 

 
COMPLAINTS 

COMPLIMENTS 
 
 

 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 
2011/12 

Agenda Item 14
Page 89



Not Protected 2 

INTRODUCTION 
 
This report fulfills the statutory duty to produce an annual report for Children’s Social 
Care complaints.  The report provides statistics for 2011/12on the number of complaints 
received; complaint outcomes (upheld/not upheld); performance; and learning and 
improvements resulting from complaints. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   
 
Children’s Services Complaints Proced
[...]
ged 
agreement is received from the birth parent before 
letters are sent. 

 

4.4    Looked After Children 
 
There were no repeat issues raised in complaints. 
 
YOU SAID 
 

  
THE SERVICE DID: 
 

A young person complained about her 
time in care when she felt workers did 
not insist on seeing her alone when 
visiting the placement which limited her 
opportunity to raise concerns. 
 

Team managers and review managers were 
reminded to carry out checks to see if social 
workers are seeing looked after children on their 
own and ensure that workers understand why this is 
so important. 

Taxi was late collecting looked after 
young person from school. 

Complaint made to the taxi company and a new 
provider put in place. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 14
Page 98



 
 
 

Meeting: Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 January 2013 

Subject: Work Programme 2012 – 2013 & Executive Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted 
Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Bernard Carter, Corporate Policy & Scrutiny Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The work programme of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 

n/a 
 
Legal: 

n/a 
 
Risk Management: 

n/a 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

n/a 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

n/a 
 
Community Safety: 

n/a 
 
Sustainability: 

n/a 
 

 

Agenda Item 15
Page 99



RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

 (a) considers and approves the work programme attached, subject to 
any further amendments it may wish to make; 
 

 (b) considers the Executive Forward Plan; and 
 

 (c) considers whether it wishes to add any further items to the work 
programme and/or est
[...]
13 
 

 05.10.12 1 November 2012 – 31 October 2013 
 

 30.10.12 1 December 2012 – 30 November 2013 
 

 30.11.12 1 January 2013 – 31 December 2013 
 

 28.12.12 1 February 2013 – 31 January 2014 
 

 30.01.13 1 March 2013 – 28 February 2014 
 

 28.02.13 1 April 2013 – 31 March 2014 
  

 

Agenda Item 15
Page 125



P
age 126

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	10 Draft Budget 2013/14, Medium Term Financial Plan 2013 - 2017 and Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17
	11 Fees and Charges 2013/14
	121128 Fees  Charges 2013-14 OSC Appendix A (Children's Services)

	13 Policy Principles for Pupil Place Planning in Schools and Annual Refresh of the New School Places Programme 2013/14 - 2017/18
	Draft New School Places report Feb Exec vs 3
	New School Places Appendix A
	New School Places Appendix C Jan 13

	14 Customer Feedback - Complaints, Compliments Annual Report
	O  S Appendix A  Annual report social care complaints vs 1 15 1 13

	15 Work Programme 2012 - 2013 & Executive Forward Plan
	CS OSC Work Programme App A
	CS OSC Work Programme App B




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 15 January 2013 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs D B Gurney (Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors: Mrs A Barker 
R D Berry 
P Hollick 
 

Councillors: K Janes 
D Jones 
R B Pepworth 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

Mr S Court 
D Landman 
 

 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 

J Reynolds 
 

 

Roman Catholic  
Co-optee: 

  
 

 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllrs D Bowater 
N B Costin 
 
H Copley 
Mrs F Image 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs   
 

 

Members in 
Attendance: 

Cllrs P N Aldis  

  A L Dodwell Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

  Mrs S A Goodchild  
  J G Jamieson Leader of the Council and Chairman 

of the Executive 
  M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 

Services 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Mr B Carter Corporate Policy & Scrutiny 
Manager 

 Mr P Dudley Assistant Director Children's 
Services (Learning & Strategic 
Commissioning) 

 Ms D Hill Senior Finance Manager - Children's 
Services 

 Mr R Parsons Head of School Organisation and 
Capital Planning 

 Miss H Redding Head of Learning and School 
Support 



CSOSC 
-  

15.01.13 

Page 2  
 

 

 
CS/12/64   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 11 December 2012 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CS/12/65   Members' Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest or political whip in relation to any agenda 
items. 

 
CS/12/66   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

 
CS/12/67   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/12/68   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/12/69   Call-In  

 
The Committee were advised that no decisions of the Executive had been 
referred to them under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix A to Rule No. 
S18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
CS/12/70   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/12/71   Executive Member Update  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services provided the Committee with an 
update on current activities pertaining to his portfolio, which were not already 
included on today’s agenda. This covered the following issue:- 
 

• The Fostering and Adoption shared service, which the Council managed 
on behalf of both Central Bedfordshire and Bedford Borough. The 
Executive Member confirmed that since the withdrawal of funding by 
Bedford Borough, both organisations had been negotiating an agreed way 
forward, which would either mean disaggregation of the existing shared 



CSOSC 
-  

15.01.13 

Page 3  
 

 

service or the creation of a new contract. Whilst negotiations continued, 
the service would continue in its current form under the existing Service 
Level Agreement until September 2013. In response to a question 
regarding the performance of the current service, the Executive Member 
confirmed that performance compared favourably with national statistics 
and other similar local authorities. 
 

CS/12/72   Draft Budget 2013/14, Medium Term Financial Plan 2013 - 2017 and Capital 
Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17  
 
The Executive Member introduced this report, which provided the Committee 
with an opportunity to comment upon the draft budget 2013/14, Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2013 to 2017 and Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17, 
which had been presented and approved for consultation at a meeting of the 
Executive on 8 January 2013. 
 
The Executive Member drew the Committee’s attention in particular to the 
efficiencies and pressures impacting upon the Children’s Services directorate 
amounting to £1.7M and £2.422M respectively in 2013/14, and wished to 
record his thanks to the officers of the directorate for all their hard work during 
the budget setting process this year. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the content of the report in further detail 
and raised the following issues:- 
 

• The Council’s ability to manage budgetary pressures within Children’s 
Services to the extent suggested i.e. from a pressure of £2.422M in 
2013/14 to only £45k in 2016/17. The Executive Member explained that 
the directorate was undertaking extensive work now around demand 
management, early intervention and prevention, which would support 
robust management of pressures in the future. The Assistant Director also 
referred to the review of safeguarding thresholds over recent years and the 
substantial increase in casework as a result, which would peak and 
stabilise in 2013/14; 

• The additional budgetary pressures which would occur as a result of 
increased housing development and population growth. The Assistant 
Director confirmed that such growth had been taken into account when 
preparing the budget and Medium Term Financial Plan; 

• The Council’s ability to “squeeze the pips” out of contracts. The Assistant 
Director confirmed that this was an organisation-wide ambition, which 
would be achieved by smarter, outcome based commissioning, new ways 
of working and greater contractual efficiencies; and 

• The efficiencies proposed regarding school transport provision and walking 
to school assessments. Members were concerned to ensure that such 
assessments were undertaken with care and consideration and in 
partnership with schools on a school by school basis. The Executive 
Member was content to provide such an assurance.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 



CSOSC 
-  

15.01.13 

Page 4  
 

 

That the Draft Budget 2013/14, Medium Term Financial Plan 2013-17 and 
the Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17 be endorsed as set out. 

 
CS/12/73   Fees and Charges 2013/14  

 
The Executive Member introduced this report, which provided the Committee 
with details of the revised fees and charges rates to be effective from 1 April 
2013 relating to the Children’s Services directorate and which also identified 
those charges where increases were different from the 2% advisory increase 
as per the 2013/14 Budget Strategy. 
 
The Executive Member drew the Committee’s attention in particular to the 
charges for the music service, which were being held at 2012/13 rates. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the content of the report in further detail 
and raised the following issues:- 
 

• Charges for school transport, which were currently set per year, term or 
half term. Members queried whether greater flexibility could be introduced 
to allow parents to purchase shorter periods, which would encourage 
cycling to school in good weather. The Assistant Director commented that 
the introduction of greater flexibility would be a challenge and could 
potentially impact upon the Council’s current contractual arrangements 
with bus companies however greater flexibility was certainly an ambition 
which schools themselves, with the support of the Council, could 
investigate further; and 

• The performance of the music service following its redesign in 2011. The 
Executive Member confirmed that the music service was performing well, 
was cost neutral and continued to improve take up rates. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the schedule of Fees and Charges for 2013/14 for the Children’s 
Services directorate be endorsed as set out. 

 
CS/12/74   Children & Families Draft Bill  

 
The Head of Learning and School Support delivered a presentation, which 
provided the Committee with details of draft legislation on reform of provision 
for children and young people with Special Education Needs. Specifically, the 
presentation covered:- 
 

• The expected outcomes of the proposed changes; 

• The case for change; 

• Key changes included within the Children & Families Bill; 

• The details and objectives of the national SEN Pathfinders testing how to 
reform the current system; 

• Core elements being tested; 

• Key emerging themes from the testing; and 



CSOSC 
-  

15.01.13 

Page 5  
 

 

• Programme delivery/next steps in Central Bedfordshire. 
 
Members of the Committee raised a number of queries during the presentation 
regarding the following issues, which were addressed by the Executive 
Member and officers in attendance:- 
 

• The particular challenges Central Bedfordshire faced to ensure hospitals 
operating outside its area delivered the same care pathways for children 
and young people with SEN; 

• The importance of effective information sharing and lines of 
communication in any multi-agency approach to assessment and planning; 

• The importance of good advocacy and support to parents and carers of 
children and young people with SEN; 

• The need to ensure robust transition arrangements were in place to 
support children and young people with SEN moving into adulthood; 

• The need to raise awareness of these proposals with parents, carers and 
other stakeholders. In this respect, the Assistant Director agreed to 
disseminate the presentation to a much wider audience. 

 
In conclusion, the Committee thanked the Head of Learning and School 
Support for a most informative and comprehensive presentation and 
requested a further update regarding emerging themes and programme 
delivery in due course. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 

 
CS/12/75   Policy Principles for Pupil Place Planning in Schools and Annual Refresh 

of the New School Places Programme 2013/14 - 2017/18  
 
The Executive Member introduced this report, which provided the Committee 
with details of the outcome of the consultation on the proposed Policy 
Principles for Pupil Place Planning in Schools. The report also outlined the 
annual refresh of the Council’s rolling five year investment programme in new 
school places to fulfil the Council's statutory duty regarding sufficiency of 
school places and to implement the identified need in the previously published 
school organisation plan. 
 
The Executive Member drew the Committee’s attention in particular to the 
consultation responses contained within Appendix B (circulated at the 
meeting), which generally indicated strong support for most of the principles 
although there had been a mixed response regarding principles 3, 5, 8 and 9. 
With regard to principle 8, the Executive Member reiterated his strong support 
of the Council’s ambition to encourage a diversity of education provision 
including faith based provision, which was currently lower than national rates of 
representation. 
 
The Head of School Organisation and Capital Planning went on to explain in 
further detail the process and programme for new school places and referred 



CSOSC 
-  

15.01.13 

Page 6  
 

 

Members in particular to Appendix C of the report, which set out a summary of 
the indicative programme of major schemes for new school places that were to 
be commissioned and constructed in the period 2012/13 to 2018/19. 
 
The Head of School Organisation and Capital Planning also explained that a 
further report would be presented to the Committee at its February meeting, 
which would provide more detailed proposals for new places in September 
2014, evaluated against the new Policy Principles if adopted by the Executive. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the content of the report in detail and 
raised the following issues:- 
 

• The challenges of encouraging the establishment of school federations 
particularly when Ofsted continued to insist on separate inspections for 
individual schools within such federations; 

• The importance of ensuring this Committee reviewed the impact and 
achievement of the Policy Principles after an appropriate implementation 
period, which the Executive Member was happy to endorse; 

• The viability, in particular, of lower schools in a changing educational 
landscape. The Executive Member reiterated his view that no lower school 
would close although some may need for example to reconfigure and 
collaborate as part of federations; 

• The impact of cross border pupil flow and school catchment areas; 

• The difficulty of adhering to Policy Principles in practice, with some 
Members expressing concern about the need for local flexibility and 
opportunities for parental choice. The Executive Member acknowledged 
the issue and confirmed that the principles should not be seen as edicts 
but rather operational guidelines; 

• The sufficiency of places for children with Special Educational Needs in 
either special or mainstream schools. The Executive Member confirmed 
that the provision of such places would continue to be a priority within the 
School Organisation Plan; and 

• The ability of the Council to use S106 monies flexibly to met demand 
across Central Bedfordshire. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Policy Principles for Pupil Place Planning in Schools, as set out 
in Appendix B, be endorsed for approval by the Executive as the basis for 
the future development of commissioning options for New School Places 
in Central Bedfordshire. 

 
CS/12/76   Customer Feedback - Complaints, Compliments Annual Report  

 
The Executive Member presented the Customer Feedback report, which 
fulfilled the Council’s statutory duty to produce an annual report for Children’s 
Social Care covering complaints and compliments. The report provided 
statistics on the number of complaints received; complaint outcomes 
(upheld/not upheld); performance; issues complained about; and learning and 
improvements resulting from complaints for 2011/12. 



CSOSC 
-  

15.01.13 

Page 7  
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
CS/12/77   Work Programme 2012 - 2013 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan and were content with the agenda items proposed for 
consideration at forthcoming meetings. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Children’s Services OSC Work Programme be noted. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.45 p.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


